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What did we learn: key insights
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GROWTH & STABILITY [ (1 ISSUES & CONCERNS

Performance & Trade

Although Covid-19 continues to

affect manufacturing

businesses, the sector is showing

signs of recovery compared to

July ‘20

* 17% of those surveyed
described their business as
reducing or contracting
compared to 42% previously.

* 48% are experiencing growth,
compared to 23% previously.

Outlook for the future

* 45% of businesses expect
that the sector will see growth
in the next 12 months,
compared to 15% that
expect continued weakness

* 48% believe their productivity
will improve in 2021

* However, 44% expect their
profit margins to deteriorate
in 2021 relative to the
previous 12 months, although
35% expect to see
improvement

Top 4 most prevalent concerns

1.

2.

3.

4.

Availability of raw materials — 66% businesses rated this 4 or 5.
— 93% of manufacturers have increased expenditure on raw materials.
— 50% think their GB suppliers are unprepared for the new requirements.

— 37% said disrupted supply chains are the biggest obstacle to their firms
recovery, with 42% requiring supply-chain support to mitigate the impacts
of Covid-19 as the economy re-opens.

Impact or uncertainty of Brexit — 63% businesses rated this 4 or 5.

— 77% said the first three months following the transition period have had a
negative impact on their business.

— Although 36% are currently struggling with the new processes and believe
this will persist, there is a growing number saying they are now on top of
these issues.

— GB suppliers preparedness and willingness is the largest issue but EU
supplies and sales continue to be anissue

— Almost half (46%) want the NI Executive to identify and secure new
opportunities for their business.

Cost of doing business— 61% businesses rated this 4 or 5.
— 86% have increased input costs on transportation.

— 66% of businesses want the government to cut employment related costs
to support the sector.

Impact or uncertainty of Covid-19- 59% businesses rated this 4 or 5.
— 43% of businesses availed of government loan schemes in the last year.

- 37% have made redundancies due to Covid-19.
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Approach

Q

The aim of this research is to assess the needs,
experiences and issues affecting businesses in the
manufacturing industry in Northern Ireland.

Perceptive Insight, an independent market research
company, collected information on businesses’

performance, activity and experiences within the
manufacturing industry.

e

A total of 190 questionnaires were completed by
manufacturing businesses in Northern Ireland.

©

An online survey was emailed to manufacturing
businesses in Northern Ireland

-

Data was processed and analysed using specialist survey software
The survey ran from 279 April — 239 April.
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B1 Which of the following best describes the current position of your

1 ?
business? Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 July June  December May
2020 2019 2018 2018
Rapid growth / expansion 5% 8% 15% 10%
Moderate growth / expansion 18% 40% 45% 39%
Slight growth / expansion 7% 19% 20% 23%
Stable 27% 21% 16% 21%
Reducing / contraction 42% 11% 4% 6%
Winding down | 1 0% 1% 1% 1%

0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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B2 What changes, if any, is your company expecting in the following areas in

2021 relative to the previous 12 months? Base 190: Al respondents.

Major Minor Remain the Minor Major N ;
[ | L [ | . [ | | B . ot applicable Not sure
deterioration deterioration same improvement improvement PP

Productivity 17 27 32 16 - 1%
Profit margins 19 - 1%

Cash flow . 204

Export sales to non-

EU markets 17% 3%
Export sales to EU markets 7% 2%
UK sales 5% 2%
NI domestic sales 5% 3%
Temporary employees 25% 3%
Permanent employees 1% 1%
-éO -40 -20 0 20 40 60 8|O 1(I)O
%
1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 9
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B3 How would you assess the 12-month outlook for your sector?
Base 190: All respondents

Strong expansion

Steady growth

Slow recovery

Continued weakness/recessionary

Not sure

0 20 40 60 80 100
%
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C1 What's the biggest obstacle to the pace of recovery for your firm?
Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 July 2020

Disrupted supply chains 12%

Global / local economic conditions 60%

Travel and social distancing restrictions 8%

Skills / staff not returning from furlough 2%

Government scaling back support 5%

Competitors in stronger position 2%
Recruitment issues/lack of skills -

Continued support from the bank 1%

Other response included:
Other * Increased costs 6%
*  Consumer confidence

No obstacles ¢ 3%

12
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C2 In the past 12 months, have the following input costs to your business
increased, decreased or remained the same?

Decreased Remained the same ®Increased Not sure

Energy 67
Taxation 8%
Raw materials 93
-20 0 20 40 60 80 100

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 13
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C3 Has the shift in consumption patterns as a consequence of Covid-19 had an

. . v
lmpaCt on your bUSlneSS' Base 190: All respondents

Not sure
6%

14
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C4 As a result of Brexit / COVID-19 have you made changes to your future

: ?
supply chain/ procurement processes? Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 July 2020

Opted for ‘security of supply’ in

0,
future supply chain 25%
Opted for a more cost-effective 15%
supply chain 0
Switched from non-EU to more i
localised supply chain (NI/ROI)
Opted for a more localised supply 2904
chain (NI/ROI/GB)
Switched from GB to NI/ROI
suppliers : )
Other response included:
Planning for the long-term
Other Avoiding GB supply 1%
routes
EU suppliers
No changes 49%
60 80 100
1 Multiple choice question 15
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C5 To what extent, if at all, are each of the following an issue for your

business currently?

Base 190: All respondents

[ 1-Notanissue 82 M 3 24 B 5-Hugeissue July  June December May
2020 2019 2018 2018
Availability of raw materials/supply chain 8 21 27 39 -
Impact or uncertainty of Brexit 21 32 31 st st 1st ond
Cost of doing business 27 35 26 4th 3rd 4th 4th
Impact or uncertainty of Covid-19 22 31 28 -
Bureaucracy/red tape 21 27 PAY)
Political uncertainty/climate 29 22 27
Problems recruiting skills 20 25 23
Access to appropriate training / upskilling 23 20 12
Cash flow 18 19 8
Availability of funding 22
Keeping up with innovation and 27
developments
National Minimum Wage rise 28
New competitors 26
Social distancing on production line 31
Staff remote working 21
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 80 100
%
1Due to rounding percentages add to 99%-101% 16
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C5 To what extent, if at all, are each of the following an issue for your business

currently?
Base 190: All respondents.I

% saying it is an issue

Availability of raw materials/supply chain

Impact or uncertainty of Brexit

Cost of doing business

Impact or uncertainty of Covid-19 pandemic

Bureaucracy / red tape

Political uncertainty/climate

Problems recruiting skills to meet orders

Access to appropriate training/upskilling

Cash flow

Availability of funding

Keeping up with innovation and developments in your
industry

National Minimum Wage rise

New competitors in your market

Social distancing on production line

Staff remote working

1 Percentage of those giving a rating of 4 or 5 on a scale of 1to 5
‘ !’ perceptiveinsight 2Social distancing on the production line, staff remote working, availability of raw materials/supply chain, National Minimum
B Wage rise and access to appropriate skills/upskilling not asked between May ‘18 and July ‘20 17
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D1 As the economy re-opens what type of support do you need, if any, to
further mitigate the impact of COVID-19?

Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 July 2020
Grant 48%
Supply-chain support 24%
Export support 38%
Tax rebate 33%
Infrastructure 15%
Business advice 21%
Mental health support 13%
Connectivity 15%
Health and safety advice 22%
HR support 18%
Loan 16%
Legal advice Other responses included: 14%
) e
None *  Import advice 12%
0 20 40 60 80 100
%
1 Multi response question so percentage is greater than 100% 19
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D2 Which of the following measures do you think Government should do

° ° 7
to support NI manufacturers at this current time? Base 190: All respondents

Cuts to employment related costs

Provide additional support and flexibility
when recruiting apprenticeships

Reduce VAT

Support those at risk of redundancy
with retraining and upskilling

Support for businesses to
manage debt sustainably

Roll out of 5G

None of the above

80 100

1 Multiple choice question 20
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Covid loan schemes

Base: 190. All respondents

D3 Has your business availed of any of the specific D4 What are the funds being used for?
Covid loan schemes introduced by the UK Base 81: Those that availed of Covid loan schemes

government in the last year?
Base 190: All respondents

[ Yes @ No [ Notsure

To provide
working capital

A

Wholly or largely
unused/being held in
reserve as contingency

To support a capital
investment

0 20 40 60 80 100

b R 21
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E1 What impact, if any, has the first three months, since the end of the

o . : )
transition period, had on your business? B -

April 2021

Significant positve impact | -

Some positive impact

No impact

Some negative impact

Significant negative impact

Not sure |1

0 20 40 60 80 100
%
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E2 How, if at all, have the new processes as a result of the Irish Sea Border

. . . ?
impacted your business in the past 3 months? Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 MNI
Feb ‘21

We are currently struggling with new

. ; . 23%
processes, which are likely to persist ’

We are currently struggling with new

. . 28%
processes, which are likely to ease ’

After initial disturbances we are

. 21%
now on top of issues

We have experienced no impact 21%

Not applicable | 1

Not sure 2

0 20 40 60 80 100
%

24
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E3 Which of the following best describes how your GB suppliers have reacted to

the new requirements of the Irish Sea Border (or NI Protocol)? |
Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 MNI
Feb ‘21

Suppliers are unwilling to engage with

. 15%
the new requirements

Suppliers are unprepared for new

. 53%
requirements

Suppliers are unaware of new

. 8%
requirements

No significant impact, business as usual 21%
3%

Do not have GB suppliers

Not sure

60 80 100
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E4 Which of the following best describes how your EU suppliers have reacted to

the new requirements of the Irish Sea Border (or NI Protocol)? |
Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 MNI
Feb ‘21

Suppliers are unwilling to engage with

: 3%
the new requirements

Suppliers are unprepared for new

. 20%
requirements

Suppliers are unaware of new

: 7%
requirements

No significant impact, business as usual 56%
14%

Do not have EU suppliers

Not sure

60 80 100

26
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E5 Which, if any, of the following actions have you taken to protect your supply

ing?
chains? Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 F;\:'o'\f'z ;

We are assisting GB 259

suppliers to get them ready ’

Invested in internal 18%
resources and expertise

Engaged external expertise 13%
We have reorientated supply
chains from GB to NI

We have reorientated supply L 250
chains from GB to ROI
We have reorientated supply
chains from GB to elsewhere in EU
None of the above

60 80 100
1 Multiple choice question 27
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E6 What impact, if any, has the NI Protocol had on the following?

Base 190: All respondents

No Major positive

Major negative Minor negative Minor positive
[ impact [ impact [ impact [ impact O impact
Not applicable  Not sure
ApriI 21 8% 30
Your sales to GB
MNI Feb ‘21 16%
April ‘21 7% 3%
Your sales to EU
MNI Feb ‘21 20%
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
%
1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 28
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E7 Looking ahead, which of the following best describes your view of how the

° ° ° 7
NI Protocol will impact your business? Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 MNI
Feb ‘21

NI's status in UK and EU markets

provides an opportunity for my business 15%
in the medium to long term
NI's status in UK and EU markets
provides an opportunity for my 13%
business now
Disruption is likely to persist to the
. . . 41%
continued detriment of my business
After initial disruption, confident it 2904
will be business as usual ’
The NI Protocol will have no impact 9%
Not sure | ¢
0 20 40 60 80 100
%
29
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E8 Which, if any, of the following actions do you believe the Government at
home, in the UK and EU need to do?

Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 MNI
Feb ‘21

Protocol is here so must work by

agreeing mitigations, derogations and 52%
compensation

Prepare GB businesses to 47%
supply and buy from NI

Inform EU firms that they can 30%
continue to trade with NI

NI Executive should identify and 31%
secure new opportunities

Protocol should be replaced 19%
None of the above

60 80 100
1 Multiple choice question 30
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E9 How would you rate your knowledge of...?
Base 190: All respondents

B 1-Noknowledge [l 2-3 M 45 [ 6-7 [ 89 [ 10- Very knowledgeable Not sure

Basic customs import / export

: 1%
process as It operates °

Working with a freight

2%
forwarder or customs broker

Commercial and HMRC
documents used during import
|/ export process

1%

Customs procedure codes and
business benefits of special
customs procedures and
simplifications today

3%

Classification of goods using the

: %
harmonised system o%

Valuation and rules of origin 2%

-100 100

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 3]
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F1 How many apprenticeships did you take on in September 20207

Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 July ‘20
Regarding Sep’19

10+ 4%

6-10 6%

13%
14%
11%
52%

None

Not sure

80 100

33
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F2 The furlough scheme starts to taper out in July and ends in October. Can you
commit to taking on new apprenticeships in September 2021?

Overall April ‘21
Base: 190

July 20
(regarding Sep’20)
Base: 130

Those who took on
apprenticeships in Sep 20
Base: 66

Those who did not take on
apprenticeships in Sep ‘20
Base: 124

" perceptive

-80

-40

B No

-20

Yes

20

40

Not sure

24%

19%

20%

26%

60 80 100
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F3 What barriers, if any, do you feel there are to taking on new apprenticeships?
Base 190: All respondents

Training not relevant enough to
meet company demands

Lack of demand from students

Encouragement of schools

Apprenticeships pay levels not in
line with national minimum wage

Branding and perception

Other response included:
Cost
Other No need to take on
apprenticeships
Time to train

No barriers

Not sure

100

1 Multi response question so percentage is greater than 100% 35
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F4 Which of the following areas of training, if any, do you need help with?
Base 190: All respondents

April 2021 July 2020
Customs / export 65%
Lean manufacturing / six sigma 38%
Supply chain management 18%
Software / IT 33%
Digital 28%
Managing people 27%
Leadership 22%
Green economy 21%
Industry 4.0 23%

Other response included:
Other *  Technical training 2%
* NI Protocol

Do not need help with training 8%

1 Multiple choice question 34
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F5 Are there any particular occupations/skills which you find difficult to

recruit for from the local labour market?

Base 190: All respondents

April 2021

Welders

Fabricators

Machine operators

IT skills

Engineering

Electrics

Joiners

Logistics / supply chain
Spray painters
Business skills

Fitters

Upholstery
Maintenance

CNC programmers
Automation skills
Project management
Food production
Designers

Other

No difficulty recruiting skills

July 2020

13%
7%
2%
3%

10%

Other responses included:
* General skills
* Hygiene and cleaning

‘IE' perceptiveinsight
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F6 What, if any, are your priority training requirements in the area of
digital skills?

Base 190: All respondents

General skills

Digital marketing

Automated systems
CAD software | |2
Social media | 2
Data analysis | 1
Industry 4.0 1
Microsoft Office |1
MRP/ERP | 1
Software engineering | 1
Technical software | 1
Website management |1

None

0 20 40 60 80 100
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Redundancies due to Covid

Base: 190. All respondents

F7 Has your company already made redundancies due F8 What proportion of your staff has been made
to Covid-19? redundant due to Covid-19?
Base 190: All respondents Base 71: Those that made redundancies
[ Yes @ No [ Notsure

1% 100%

|
76% to 99%

51%to 75% |1

26% to 50%

113610 25% [ELI

0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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Planned redundancies due to Covid

Base: 190. All respondents

F9 Does your company plan to make redundancies in F8 What proportion of your staff do you plan to make
the next six months? redundant in the next six months?
Base 190: All respondents Base 14: Those that plan to made redundancies
[ Yes @ No [ Notsure

100%

76% to 99%

51% to 75%

26% to 50%

11% to 25%

1% to 10% 29

N
©
w

0 20 40 60 80 100

Overall, 41% have or plan to make redundancies
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Green technology investment

Base: 190. All respondents

G1 Are you considering any investment in green G2 Which one of the following best describes your
technology in 20217 rationale for doing so?
Base 190: All respondents Base 57: Those that are considering investment in green
technology

I vYes

B No [ Notsure

To reduce costs

/"“5

To reduce emissions

Customers are demanding
better environmental
performance

To improve production
processes

o

20 40 60 80 100

Q

0
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Thank you for reading.

If you have any questions please get in touch with the team

Maureen Treacy

Managing Director
Maureen.Treacy@pimr.co.uk
1. 02890737090

m. 07808166965
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